Taxes on income in the interim periods are accrued using the tax rate that would be applicable to the
expected total annual profit or loss.

Ahold’s reporting calendar in 2016 is based on 13 periods of four weeks, for a total of 52 weeks. The
2015 reporting calendar is based on 12 periods of four weeks and one period of five weeks, for a total
of 53 weeks. In 2016 and 2015, the first quarter comprised 16 weeks and the second quarter comprised
12 weeks.

Changes in presentation
In 2016, Ahold changed the presentation of the income statement to align the presentation of costs
across its online businesses. The change resulted in certain reclassifications within the 2015 income
statement. In Q2 2015, the reclassifications resulted in a decrease to cost of sales of €14 million
(HY: €33 million) and increases to selling expenses and general and administrative expenses of
€12 million (HY: €27 million) and €2 million (HY: €6 million), respectively.

The adjustments to Ahold’s 2015 comparative amounts for the changes in presentation are as
follows:

€ million
Q2 2015

as reported
Changes in

presentation
Q2 2015

as restated
HY 2015

as reported
Changes in

presentation
HY 2015

as restated

Net sales 8,688 — 8,688 19,977 — 19,977

Cost of sales (6,341) 14 (6,327) (14,567) 33 (14,534)

Gross profit 2,347 14 2,361 5,410 33 5,443

Selling expenses (1,749) (12) (1,761) (4,056) (27) (4,083)

General and administrative expenses (297) (2) (299) (707) (6) (713)

Total operating expenses (2,046) (14) (2,060) (4,763) (33) (4,796)

Operating income 301 — 301 647 — 647

New and revised IFRSs effective in 2016

Amendments to IAS 1, "Disclosure initiative"
The disclosure initiative clarifies existing disclosure requirements, which do not have a significant effect
on the consolidated financial statements.

Ahold Interim Report, Second quarter and Half year 2016

Summary financial statements

Page 15/37

Amendments to IFRS 10, IFRS 12 and IAS 28, "Investment entities: Applying the Consolidation
Exception"
These are narrow-scope clarifications of guidance, specifically related to investment entities. Because
Ahold is not an investment entity, nor does it have investments in an investment entity, these